

Facility Rules and Regulations

- All fees must be paid prior to using the facility.
- A waiver must be sign by anyone using the training facility. If you are under the age of 18 (parent or guardian must sign).
- NITF is a scheduled facility. Please do not enter your prescribed area until your scheduled start time. Teams using the Facility must cease all baseball and softball activities at least five (5) minutes before their scheduled finish time to clean up equipment and return the prescribed area to its original state. This includes, but is not limited to, placing all balls back into their respective pitching-machine hoppers, returning L-screens to their proper place, and returning all baseballs and softballs to the NITF'S office.
- Only NITF personnel are permitted to adjust pitching machine.
- Alert one of NITF'S employees immediately if batting case balls are throwing out of the strike zone.
- Tunnels where machine is not being utilized, a maximum of two people are allowed in any batting station at any time. These two people are: (a) a batter wearing a CSA-approved helmet; and (b) a pitcher throwing behind a protective L-screen.
- Batters must wear a helmet and proper shoes, inside tunnels at all times, and it must be
- · provided by user.
- Tennis shoes and turf shoes are the only shoes allowed on turf or in batting area.
- Metal cleats are only allowed in bullpen area, and must be put on and taken off in designated area.
- Adults bringing youths into training facility are responsible for their actions. NITF will not tolerate horseplay and will result in immediate termination of facility use.
- NITF reserves the right to assess and collect damages from any persons who violate any
 rules and/or regulations of the Facility or cause damage to any person or property. Parents
 and/or guardians are responsible for the conduct of minors.
- NITF has no responsibility whatsoever for any personal belongings that are lost, disappear or may be stolen from the NITF'S premises.
- The television in the lounge area of NITF is to be touched, only by representatives of NITF.
- NITF reserves the right to assess and collect damages from any persons who violate any
 rules and/or regulations of the Facility or cause damage to any person or property. Parents
 and/or guardians are responsible for the conduct of minors.

Facility Rules and Regulations (cont.)

- Coaches/parents/participants are responsible for ensuring that all waste/garbage generated by them (including any minors accompanying them and any individuals/groups under their direction or control) is removed from the training area and placed in the appropriate receptacles prior to leaving the training area.
- Parking is only allowed on the parking area of the NITF premises. Street parking and adjacent lots are not to be used and any damage or penalties arising from such occurrences is strictly at the risk of the owner of the vehicle.
- The parking lot and any area outside the building at NITF may not be utilized for anything
 other than parking vehicles (i.e. no playing catch, skateboarding, etc.). Any person violating
 this regulation shall be subject to immediate expulsion and shall be personally and/or vicariously liable for any damage caused to any person or property.

Food/Drink

- No food of any type may be brought into the training area.
- No gum or chewing tobacco may be chewed while inside the Facility.
- Sunflower seeds are not allowed.
- Cigarettes and other tobacco products are prohibited inside the Facility.
- No drinks of any type may be brought into the training area other than water. All other drinks
 are prohibited due to potential damage to the artificial turf.

Any person unwilling to comply with the rules and regulations of NITF may be denied access to, and may not be entitled to any refunds from, NITF.

CHANGES TO THESE RULES AND REGULATIONS

NITF reserves the right to amend these Rules and Regulations at any time and in any way that it, in its sole discretion, deems appropriate. Following any and all such change, each person and team shall be deemed to consent to any and all amendments to these Rules and Regulations by their or its continued use of the facility after such change has been made. NITF shall use its best efforts to post a current set of these Rules and Regulations on its website for review by persons and teams prior to use and shall have copies of the applicable Rules and Regulations available for review at the Facility prior to use.